Qa5 Do-Tms Gt"fﬁ)

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mg

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: $48.00
Cook County Recorder of Deads

THIRD AMENDMENT TO Date: 07/30/2003 08:268 AM Pg: 10f18

REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This Third Bmendment to Redevelopment Agreement

("Amendment”}) dated as of this'ZQ:ﬁAday of July, 2003 is made

and between the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal
corporation, having its offices at City Hall, 121 North LaSalle
Street, Chicago, Illincis 60602 ("City") and Avalon Park Limited
Partnership, an Illinois luimited partnership, having its
principal office c/o Investmen! Management Corporation at 1 East
Superior Street, Suite 604, Chicagb..Illinois 60611
("Developer”).
RECITALS

A. Pursuant to that certain ordinance pecsed by the City
Council of the City on April 21, 1999 (C.J.P. pgs. /22368-92374)
(“Ordinance”), the City and Developer have executed that certain
“Redevelopment Agreement, New Homes for Chicago Program, Avalon
Park Limited Partnership” dated as of October 5, 1999 and
recorded with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
Illinois on October 25, 1999 as document #09000092 (“Agreement”}

providing inter alia for the development of single family housing

- BOX 333-CTI



0321135090 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in the Avalon Park neighborhcod pursuant to the goals of the New
Homes for Chicago Program and the terms and provisions of the
Agreement. The housing units shall be develcped on those certain
City Lots and Private Lots listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.
B. The Ordinance was amended by ordinance passed by the
City Council at its November 3, 1999 meeting (C.J.P. pgs. 14116~
14118), and pursuant to said amendment, the parties executed that
certain First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated as of
February 18, 2000 and recorded with the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Cook County. . Illinois on February 24, 2000 as document
#00134910 (“First Amendment”). The Agreement was subsequently
amended by that certain Second Amendment to Redevelopment
Agreement dated as of August 22, 2001 and recorded with the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Zook County, Illinois on

Gﬂ)fﬁqkﬁf o, 2001 as document #3%{0 k% (446 (“Second
H

Amendment”) .

C. The parties seek to further amend the Agreement to
provide for an extension of the term of the Agreemeit and to
amend and modify certain exhibits to the Redevelopment Agreement,
all as provided for below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements
and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that the

Redevelopment Agreement shall be amended as follows:




E R e LR - .MMHH**T‘W‘M'“

UNOEFICIAL COPY

1. The parties acknowledge that pursuant to that certain
First Amendment of Articles of Limited Partnership of Developer
dated as of March 11, 2003, Investment Management Corporation, an
Tllinois not for profit corporation, shall replace Urban
Equities, Inc., an Illinois corporation, as the general partner
of developer. Urban Equities, Inc. furthermore, pursuant to said
First ZAmendment described in this paragraph, assigned its entire
interest i Developer to Investment Management Corporation.

2. Sectien 4.7 of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby
amended to provide for the following language:

Notwithstanding arytaing to the contrary contained in this
paragraph, the term of the(Ajreement is hereby extended to
February 28, 2005, unless otherwise further extended by the
parties as provided for herein.

3. Exhibit B (Legal Description<cf. the City Lots and the
Private Lots) is revised and attached heresto and made a part
hereof.

4. Exhibit F (Schedule of Construction Progress) is attached
hereto and made a part hereof of this Second Amendment, . and
supersedes any prior Schedule.

5. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein, all of the other provisions of the Redevelopment
Agreement, the First Amendment, and the Second Amendment

respectively, shall remain in full force and effect.




(0321135090 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties heretc have executed or
caused this Second Amendment to be executed, all as of the date
first written above.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
an Illinois municipal corporation

By:&i\w\"\)

Departmgrc of Housing

AVALON PARK LIMITYD PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois limited partnership

By: INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATICN,
an Illinois not for profit corporation,
the general partner

By:

William W. Higginson
President

e ek et o £ 2 e o i




UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereto and made a part hereof of this Second Amendment, and
supersedes any prior Schedule.

5. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein, all of the other provisions of the Redevelopment
Agreement, the First Amendment, and the Second Amendment
respectively, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, the parties heretc have executed or
caused this Seceond Amendment to be executed, all as of the date
first written above

CITY OF CHICAGO,
an Illinois municipal corporaticn

By:

John G. Markowski
Commissioner
Department of Housing

AVALON PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois limited partnership

By: INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,
an Illinois not for profit corporation,
the general partner

By: M/L\&(/#S )

William W. Higginson
President




(0321135090 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
} S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

/4V-Eﬁﬁwbnor~é;¢zu:s , & Notary Public in and for said
County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that John G.

Markowski, personally known to me to be the Commissioner of the
Department of Housing of the City of Chicago, a municipal
corporation, and persconally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and being first duly sworn by me
acknowlecduoed that as such Commissioner, she signed and delivered
the said iastrument, pursuant to authority given by the City of
Chicago, as ner free and veluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act/and deed of said City, for the uses and purposes

therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal thisé%%igpday of
July, 2003.

Mﬁya;,\}\ P P e B

OFFN 1 5\4 b 4

5;2:%7 M FiEANT g
MOTARY ™ TEOF e
'v ’31 Ty e

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission expires ;5/:2%;//;5 9[




(0321135090 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINQIS)
;) SS
COUNTY OF COOK }

I, INCHUEL(NE A er’(ﬁ . a Notary Public in and for said

County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that William W.
Higginscn, personally known to me to be the President of
Investment Management Corporation, an Illinois not for profit
corporation and the general partner of Avalon Park Limited
Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership, and personally
known to-ine to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing dnstrument, appeared before me this day in person and
being first/duly sworn by me acknowledged that as such President,
he signed and delivered the said instrument, pursuant to
authority given ©v the Board of Directors of Investment
Management Corporatien, as his free and voluntary act and as the
free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand abd iiotarial seal this 52% day of
July, 2003.

JJ_LYWHA ¢ OFFICIAL SEAL

fry Public JACTUELINE A MOORE
NOTARY FUSLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMPAYLSION EXPIRES: 02/28/08
N ¥ RRAAAAMAS;

My Commission expires 51.3}5'0L7

e e e



0321133090 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LIST OF EXHIBITS

B Legal description of City Lots and Private Lots
F Schedule ¢of Construction Progress

All other Exhibits which were attached to the Redevelopment
Dgreement;. or the First or Second Amendments shall remain in full
force and sifect.

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BI, AND
AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Mark Lenz

Assistant Corporation Counsel
City of Chicago

30 North LaSalle Street

Room 1610

Chicago, Illinois 60602
312/744-1041




0321133090 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sway| yaund
Budecspue]
OM-jE|4
Auadieg ysily
feauas(3

OVAH

Buiquiniq
Fusdien ybnoy
X Buyooy
X X Buipig 3 Asiosep
¥ X SUONEPUNO4
£00Z-G85-| £002-BNy- L [e0oz-Inr-| [e0oz-unr-1 [€00Z-Aein- | e00Z-1dy-| [E00C-"eN- | [e00Z-9=4-| |[e00Z-uer-| [£00S-99Q" | {E00Z-AON-{ [E00ZF0-L £002-955-1 Hsel

b 9P e e

!

PP d g P by P

7

><><)<).|5<>(><><

(BaSitad bl b b d b S bl g b

XK=
b Lot Fod
*

3ied UCJEAY JO S3)R)ST ay} 1o}
INPAYIS UOHONIISUOD




0321133090 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBITQ & (5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR CITY LOTS AND PRIVATE LOTS
(THE ESTATES OF AVALON PARK PROJECT)

CITY’S PARCELS

PARCEL :
LOT 1 (EXCZPT THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET THEREOF) AND (EXCEPT THAT PART

LYING WEST OF A LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF
LOT 1, 30.80 FeE1 EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, TO A POINT
ON THE NORTH LINEOF THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET, 27.05 FEET EAST OF THE
WEST LINE OF LOT 1) BLOCK 93 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THE EAST ¥% OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE 174IRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF
VACATED WOODLAWN AVENUZ LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT
1 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8 83 FEEL THEREOF), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7800 SOUTH WOODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL
PLN. 20-26-323-081

PARCEL @ & .

LOT 6 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET THEREOF) AND THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET
OF LOT 5 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOTS LYING WEST 0F A LINE
DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 883 FEET OF
LOT 5, 11.67 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 5, TO A POINT-O1 THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF LOT 6, 7.82 FEET EAST OF TiHE
WEST LINE OF LOT 6) IN BLOCK 93 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THE EAST '; OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTE:
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART GF
VACATED WOODLAN AVENUE LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT 6
(EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET THEREOF), AND LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF LOT 5, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7812 SOUTH WOODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL
PIN. (PART OF) 20-26-323-081

O U W N J--mj—u—...mm-m»w.ﬂf‘ .
P NSRS SO



0321133090 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B & G

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR CITY LOTS AND PRIVATE LOTS
(THE ESTATES OF AVALON PARK PROJECT)

PARCELD: o -

LOT 7 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET THEREOF) AND THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET
OF LOT 6 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOTS LYING WEST OF A LINE
DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF
LOT 6, 782 £EET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 6, TO A POINT ON THE
NORTH LINE GF THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF LOT 7, 3.98 FEET EAST OF THE
WEST LINE OF LT 7) IN BLOCK 93 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THE EAST % OF 1+{&. SOUTHWEST Y% OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF 7LE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF
VACATED WOODLAWN AVENUE LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT
7 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8.3 i'EET THEREOF), AND LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING THE SOUTH 8.83 ZEET OF LOT 6, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7814 SOUTH V/OODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL
PIN. (PART JF) 20-26-323-081

PARCEL & “/ -

LOT 8 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET THEREOF) AND THE SOUTH 883 FEET
OF LOT 7 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOTS L'{/NG WEST OF A LINE
DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF /FHE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF
LOT 7, 3.98 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 7,/ TQ A POINT ON THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 8 83 FEET OF LOT 8, 0.15 FEET EAST OF THE
WEST LINE OF LOT 8) INBLOCK 93 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THE EAST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHI? 38 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND TEAT PART OF
VACATED WOODLAWN AVENUE LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT
$ (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET THEREOF), AND LYING EAST OF ANR
ADJOINING THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF LOT 7, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7818 SOUTH WOODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL
PIN (PART OF) 20-26-323-081



0321133090 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT 04 3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR CITY LOTS AND PRIVATE LOTS
(THE ESTATES OF AVALON PARK PROJECT)

PARCEL & € "

LOT 9 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET THEREOF) AND THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET
OF LOT 8 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOTS LYING WEST OF A LINE
DRAWN P OM A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF
LOT 8, 0.13 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 8, TO A POINT ON THE
WEST LINEOY LOT 8, 7.98 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
LOT 8) IN BLGCX 93 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST ¥; OF
THE SOUTHWES? 44 SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIZ'AL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF VACATED
WOODLAWN AVENUE LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT 9
(EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET THEREOF), AND LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF LOT 8, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7820 SOUTH WOOGDLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL
P.IN. (PART OF) 20-26-323-081

PARCEL @ V-

LOT 10 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 17.0 FEET THERZOF) AND THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET
OF LOT 9 IN BLOCK 93 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST %
OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 26, TOWNSFE 38 NORTH, RANGE 14
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF VACATED
WOODLAWN AVENUE LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINIri3-SAID LOT 10
(EXCEPT THE SOUTH 17.0 FEET THEREOF), AND LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING THE SOUTH 8.83 FEET OF LOT 9, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7822 SOUTH WOODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, L
P I N. (PART OF) 20-26-323-081

PARCEL 12 7¢

THE NORTH 8.0 FEET OF LOT 31 AND THE SOUTH 17.0 FEET OF LOT 10 IN
BLOCK 93 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST ¥ OF THE
SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF VACATED
WOODLAWN AVENUE LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING THE NORTH 8.0
FEET OF LOT 31 AND THE SOUTH 17 FEET OF LOT 10, IN COOK COUNTY,

ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7824 SOUTH WOODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL
P.LN. (PART OF) 20-26-323-081}




0321133090 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT 8.4 LJ"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR CITY LOTS AND PRIVATE LOTS
(THE ESTATES OF AVALON PARK PROJECT)

PARCEL § Z’

THE SOUTH 250 FEET OF LOT 31 IN BLOCK 93 [N CORNELL, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST # OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 26,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THAT PART OF VACATED WOODLAWN AVENUE LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING THE SOUTH 25.0 FEET OF LOT 3 1, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDPESS: 7826 SOUTH WOODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL

P.IN. (PART OF) 20-26-323-08]
P.LN. (PART OF) 20-26-323-082

PRIVATE PARCELS

I OF 30 IN BLOCK 95 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST ¥
OF SECTION 26, THE SOUTHEAST Y% OF SECTION 25(WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF THE EAST % OF THE NORTHEAST Y% OF SAID SOUTHEAST %), THE NORTH
#2 OF THE NORTHWEST % AND THE SOUTH ¥ OF THE NORTHWEST Y« LYING
WEST OF THEL.CRR. AND THE NORTHWEST Y% OF THE V(2 THEAST % OF
SECTION 35, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST CF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 7843 SOUTH WOODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, 1.
PIN.20-26-424-013

LOTS 29 INBLOCK 95 IN CORNELL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST Y%
OF SECTION 26, THE SOUTHEAST Y OF SECTION 26 (WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF THE EAST % OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SAID SOUTHEAST ¥:), THE NORTH
2 OF THE NORTHWEST % AND THE SOUTH Y% OF THE NORTHWEST % LYING
WEST OF THE 1.CRR. AND THE NORTHWEST Y% OF THE NORTHEAST ¥, OF
SECTION 35, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, IL.

ADDRESS: 7845 SOUTH WOODLAWN AVENUE, CHICAGO, 1.
P.LN. 20-26-424-014




